RICHMOND

VIRGINIA

<
October Membership Meeting:
“Close By and Worth a Try”

Tuesday, October 24, 2006 at 7:00 PM

Skilligalee Restaurant
(Glenside Ave, just north of Broad Street).
[Come early (5:30 PM) and enjoy good
fellowship over dinner from the menu]

- /

BACKLASH

(Commentary from the Board of Directors)

October Program: “Close By And Worth A Try”

The October Membership Meeting will feature a program
providing information on local freshwaters that are close
by and worth atry. VAC Member and Chief of Fisheries
of the DGIF, Gary Martel, isworking up a program
featuring information on productive fresh water fishing
spots that are owned and managed by the DGIF, that are
a90 minute or less drive from the Richmond and that have
produced their share of citation fresh water fish.

Honorary VirginiaAnglers Club Member
John “Jack” P. Randolph Passes

October 2006

e...
Own a Light House
Slent Auction, Backlash, Page 1.

Elly Sweeps...Again
Catchy Comments, Page 2.

Northern Cats
The View From Up North, Page 3.

VA Waters Tourney
Upcoming Anglin

the Cape Hatteras |
Light House will be .
offered in the silent =
auction. One print i
isan eevation of the
upper portion of the
Cape Hatteras Light
House and the other ,
isacompanion 14 il # /
elevation and half section rendering revealing the interior
details of this famous landmark. Each print is 12 inches
wide and 18 inches high and is presented unframed. (Small
copies of each print are shown above.)
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CAT@HY COMMENTS

by Danny Noland

Elly Robinson, for the second month in arow, swept
, the“Angler of the Month” competition. Elly's

entry for a 21-12 flathead catfish on 4# general,
scored 294 points. Elly caught this fish while he
and Robbie were fishing the James with Mike Ostrander.
Thisfish wasthe only entry | received at the meeting for the
AOM competition, so Elly’s “sweep” isn’t asimpressive as
last months, where he took all three places, but the fact that
Elly isfishing, and catching nice fish isimpressive. It doesn't
appear many other members are fishing, or at least catching =
quality fish locally. | hope the program for October, “Fishing Frank Dennis with a Crystal Coast
local Waters” will get everyone back on the water. puppy drum

g

Stuart Leeand L eRoy Houser took atrip to Katella, Alaska
in August for some Salmon fishing. Stuart caught a Club
Record 14-0 Coho Salmon on 12 fly for 350 points, while
LeRoy entered a12-8 Coho on 12#fly for 312 points. Fishing
wasn't as steady as they would have liked, but the trip alone
had to be great.

While Stuart and LeRoy were heading to the Northwest,
Reggie White was heading up to the Northeast. Reggie took
atrip to Labrador, Canada, for some brook trout fishing.
Reggie set 3 new club records with an 8-0 brook on 6# fly
for 615 points, a 7-4 brook on 12 fly for 329 points, and a
7-12 brookie on 8# fly for 484 points. | hope Reggie took
alot of picturesfor the newsletter.

Now, when | ook back at these entries, it tells me that we
had 4 people fishing or catching quality fish, last month, out
of ~130 members. The angling year ends on November 30,
which gives us about 6 weeks of fishing left for the 2006
angling year. Have you ever wondered how it seemsthat the Ronnie Sides with a nice NC puppy
same people walk away with all the awards each year? First, drum on fly

they are the ones that are putting in the most time on the
water. Second, they study the yearly entries and plan their
remaining trips to maximize their entries. When | look at the
entries, the first thing that catches my eye is which species
are still available in the areathat has not had any entries so
far thisyear. Infreshwater, two fish are the walleye and
warmouth. Lake Chesdin isknown for its walleye fishery,
and warmouth are available at many of the lakes such as
Prince, Western Branch, and Lake Toano. Next I'd look at
the specie that could be beaten if you were to target that fish,
such as largemouth bass, currently a3-50n 2 fly. A 4-3on
24 spin or plug would earn more points and someone probably
knows of afarm pond with 4 and 5 pound fishin it. The
rock bass, smallmouth, and bowfin are also beatable if you
were to target them.

Saltwater species still available are red rum, Spanish & king
mackerel, tautog and weakfish. Species that could be beaten,
appear to be sea bass, striped bass, croaker, and spot. Sit

down and figure the weight and tackle that it would take to
beat an existing entry, and you might surprise yourself when
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The View From Up North Julie Ball, Floyd Gottwald and Gene DuVal

By Steve Luterek at the September VAC meeting
October 2006

Perhaps this time the title should be the view from the south,
as | ventured to Richmond for the last week of September and
immensely enjoyed the presentation of Dr. Julie Ball at the VAC
meeting on September 26. Later in the week | had the pleasure
of fishing with Mike Ostrander for the second time. We fished
last year in October and | landed a 32 pound Hathead citation, and
it was on heavier line than allowed by the club for an entry, but
it was still great fun and | have the citation hanging on the wall.

Thistime we were ready. Digital camera, Calcuttareels, 4
pound, 6 pound, 12 pound line and alot of enthusiasm. That
was probably our downfall, because we only catch the real big
ones when not prepared. We drifted and caught about 30 bait
fish and when we anchored in "the spot" we were ready. Mike
landed a 15 on 4, and being the gentleman he is he let me take
a22on 12, 18/8 on 6 and 16 on 4. We fished for about 2 hours
and landed 9 fish including one channel cat and had a heck of
agood time. We left the club record in the river for someone
elseto catch.

We are till fishing Lake Ontario for Salmon and Steelhead
and doing very well fishing out of Oak Orchard. The fishing
should be good right into November, but the problem becomes
access as most launch ramps pull their docks for the winter.

In about three weeks the boat will be put away and we'll be o Upcoming Ang""g Events o i

chasing deer in the woods. With that said, | enclosed a photo
and might try some stream fishing thiswinter Brrrrrrrrrr. Everyone :
enjoy the holidays and tight lines. : Virginia Catfish

: Mon, January 1, 2007 to Sun, February 4, 2007

Steve Luterek with a
16 Ib flathead on 4 |b
general

ek

Location:  All Virginia Waters

Awards: 1 cup highest point Catfish

(100 pts. min.)

1 cup highest point Catfish on Fly
(200 pts. min.)

1 cup highest point Jungle Rules Catfish.
(25 1b. min.)

1 cup highest point Other,Fly,Spin,Plug,General
(100 pts. min.)

**********(Onefig] pa- Cup)***********

Reportin:  Call chairman within 5 days of the day you land
thefish.
Give: Date/Species/Weight/Caught by/Tackle
class

Chairman: Bob Brown- Cell:  804-833-2786
Home: 804-746-1934

JUNGLE Fish may be taken with any hook and linetackle
RULES used in asportsman like manner. All line
material and breaking strength is acceptable.
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ANGLER

2006 SPECIES LEADERS - SALTWATER

AMBERJACK, GREATER
BASS, BLACK SEA
BASS, STRIPED
BARRACUDA, GREATER
BLUEFISH

CROAKER

DOLPHIN

FLOUNDER, SUMMER
POMPANO, AFRICAN
SEATROUT, SPOTTED
SPOT

SHARK, OTHER
TRIGGERFISH

J. SHEFFIELD
B. HENDERSON
M. OSTRANDER
E. S. ROBINSON
J. SHEFFIELD

W. S. JOHNSTON

R. ROBINSON
B. L. NOLAND
E. S. ROBINSON
F. COUSINS

G. CARTER

D. N. NOLAND
B. L. NOLAND

29-0
4-10
27-8
29-8
12-8
1-11
13-8
6-6

16-4
5-2

0-10
44-0
5-4

2006 SPECIES LEADERS - FRESHWATER

BASS, LARGEMOUTH

F. COUSINS

BASS, ROCK & ROANOKE D. WINSTEAD

BASS, SMALLMOUTH
BASS, STRIPED LL
BOWFIN

CARP

CATFISH, BLUE
CATFISH, FLATHEAD
CRAPPIE

GAR, ALL

PERCH, WHITE
PERCH, YELLOW
PICKEREL, CHAIN
SHAD, AMERICAN
SHAD, HICKORY
SUNFISH, ALL
TROUT, BROOK
TROUT, BROWN
TROUT, RAINBOW

J. C. DOUGHTY
S.C.LEE

J. C. DOUGHTY
E. S. ROBINSON
F. COUSINS

E. S. ROBINSON
M. CLINE

E. JOHNSTON
D. N. NOLAND
W. S. JOHNSTON
E. S. ROBINSON
R. N. NOLAND
D. WINSTEAD

F. COUSINS

R. N. NOLAND
B. L. NOLAND

F. COUSINS

3-5
0-15
1-2
11-0
5-14
10-12
41-0
21-12
1-12
9-12
0-13
1-1
3-1
3-4
2-10
1-1
3-12
6-0
9-4

2006 DIVISION L EADERS - SALTWATER

BASS, STRIPED

S.C. LEE

17-8

ORPBNODODONNOOOOO®
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WEIGHT LN DIV.

PLUG
PLUG
GEN
PLUG
SPIN
FLY
GEN
PLUG
SPIN
SPIN
FLY
PLUG
SPIN

FLY
SPIN
PLUG
PLUG
GEN
SPIN
GEN
GEN
PLUG
GEN
FLY
FLY
SPIN
SPIN
SPIN
FLY
FLY
FLY
FLY

FLY

PTS

414
342
366
458
416
281
225
318
361
341
215
110
172

276
246
112
183
179
335
437
294
277
283
270
333
306
260
298
354
535
468
722

350

DATE

7/25/06
2/2/06
12/16/05
7/1/06
12/31/05
6/21/06
7/2/06
6/17/06
7/31/06
1/22/06
6/11/06
6/4/06
6/5/06

4/23/06
3/12/06
5/23/06
7/20/06
3/12/06
2/15/06
12/3/05
8/29/06
2/8/06
8/30/06
4/23/08
3/8/06
2/20/06
3/19/06
3/18/06
4/23/06
4/2/06
4/10/06
12/28/05

2/18/06

LOCATION

HATTERAS, NC

102 TOWER N.C.

JAMES RIVER VA.
HATTERAS, NC
OREGON INLET NC.
PIANKATANK RIVER, VA
HATTERAS, NC
TRIANGLE WRECKS, VA
HATTERAS, NC
ELIZABETH RIVER VA.
OREGON INLET NC.
HATTERAS, NC
HATTERAS, NC

ELLY'S POND
NOTTOWAY RIVER VA.
NOTTOWAY RIVER VA.
LAKE GASTON, VA.
NOTTOWAY RIVER VA.
YARMOUTH CREEK, VA.
JAMES RIVER VA.
JAMES RIVER VA.
CHICKAHOMINY R VA.
JAMES RIVER, VA
JAMES RIVER VA.
DRAGON RUN VA.
CHICKAHOMINY R. VA.
NOTTOWAY RIVER VA.
NOTTOWAY RIVER VA.
ELLY'S POND VA.
JOHNS CREEK VA.
JOHNS CREEK VA.
JOHNS CREEK VA.

RUDEE INLET VA.

JIG

STING SILVER
CUT SHAD

JIG

SILVER BUDDY
CLOUSER

JIG

BUCKTAIL

JIG

STORM WILD EYE
CLOUSER
BUCKTAIL
STINGSILVER

POPPER

JIG

GRUB

BUCKTAIL
MINNOW

JIG POWER GRUB
CUT SHAD
SUNFISH

SILVER BUDDY
MINNOW

FLY

WOOLY BUGGER
JIG POWER GRUB
DART

RATTLE TRAP
POPPER

PRINCE NYMPH
BUGGER FLY
WOOLY BUGGER

HALF AND HALF
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C.V. KINNARD AWARD COMPETITION - 2006

FIRSTS SECONDS THIRDS

ELLY ROBINSON 3

FRED COUSINS
BUDDY NOLAND
DANNY NOLAND
SCOTT JOHNSTON
RYAN NOLAND
DEAN WINSTEAD
EDDIE JOHNSON
STUART LEE

POOORNORDN

PLACES

RPRRPRRPRRNMNNOO

POINTS

2423
1937
1161
724
541
535
298
276
183

SPECIES ANGLER WEIGHT LN DIV. PTS DATE LOCATION BAIT

NEW CLUB RECORDS - FRESHWATER

BASS, LARGEMOUTH ROBBIE ROBINSON 3-5 2 PLUG 220 1/5/06 ELLY'S POND VA. MEPPS SPINNER
BASS, LARGEMOUTH E. S. ROBINSON 7-12 12 PLUG 193 2/10/06 TAYLORS POND VA. SENKO WORM
CRAPPIE M. CLINE 1-12 2 PLUG 277 2/8/06 CHICKAHOMINY R VA. SILVER BUDDY
PERCH, YELLOW W. S. JOHNSTON 0-10 8 FLY 122 1/6/06 PISCATAWAY C. VA. CLOUSER
PERCH, YELLOW J. C. DOUGHTY 1-3 2 PLUG 312 5/22/06 WESTERN BRANCH, VA GRUB

PERCH, YELLOW M. CLINE 1-1 2 PLUG 279 2/18/06 CHICKAHOMINY R VA. SILVER BUDDY
PERCH, YELLOW D. N. NOLAND 1-2 2 PLUG 296 3/5/06 CHICKAHOMINY R. VA. SILVER BUDDY
PERCH, YELLOW W. S. JOHNSTON 0-14 8 FLY 171 3/8/06 DRAGON RUN VA. CLOUSER
PERCH, YELLOW W. S. JOHNSTON 0-12 12 FLY 113 2/25/06 CHICKAHOMINY R VA. BEAD NYMPH
PERCH, YELLOW W. S. JOHNSTON 0-14 12 FLY 132 3/8/06 DRAGON RUN VA. CLOUSER
PICKEREL, CHAIN W. S. JOHNSTON 2-4 6 FLY 164 1/6/06 PISCATAWAY C. VA, CLOUSER
PICKEREL, CHAIN W. S. JOHNSTON 2-5 12 FLY 103 1/8/06 DRAGON RUN VA. CLOUSER
SALMON, COHO S.C.LEE 14-0 12 FLY 350 8/29/06 KATELLA, ALASKA POPCYCLE FLY
SHAD, HICKORY D. N. NOLAND 2-0 2 PLUG 227 3/19/06 NOTTOWAY RIVER VA. ROAD RUNNER
SHAD, HICKORY B. CARTER 3-0 6 SPIN 243 4/14/06 JAMES RIVER, VA JIG

TROUT, BROOK R. WHITE 8-0 6 FLY 615 8/17/06 LABRADOR, CANADA BLK NYMPH
TROUT, BROOK R. WHITE 7-12 8 FLY 484 8/13/06 LABRADOR, CANADA MOUSE FLY
TROUT, BROOK R. WHITE 7-4 12 FLY 329 8/17/06 LABRADOR, CANADA DOUBLE BUNNY
TROUT, BROOK W. S. JOHNSTON 2-14 12 FLY 130 1/27/06 JOHNS CREEK VA. WOOLY BUGGER
TROUT, BROOK R. N. NOLAND 3-2 12 FLY 142 4/1/06 JOHNS CREEK VA. WOOLY BUGGER
TROUT, RAINBOW E. S. ROBINSON 8-6 2 FLY 654 12/27/05  JOHNS CREEK VA. WOOLY BUGGER
TROUT, RAINBOW F. COUSINS 9-4 2 FLY 722 12/28/05  JOHNS CREEK VA. WOOLY BUGGER
TROUT, RAINBOW B. L. NOLAND 8-10 4 FLY 490 1/1/06 JOHNS CREEK VA. WOOLY BUGGER
TROUT, RAINBOW B. L. NOLAND 8-6 6 FLY 373 4/1/06 JOHNS CREEK VA. BUGGER FLY
WALLEYE S. LUTEREK 9-6 12 GEN 236 7/30/06 LAKE ERIE, VA WORM

2006 HIGHEST POINT NON-LOCAL CATCHES - SALTWATER

GROUPER, OTHER W. B. DUVAL 9-12 8 GEN 240 4/22/06 KEY WEST FLA. PINFISH
LADYFISH E. S. ROBINSON 2-4 4 FLY 281 4/25/06 KEY LARGO FLA. CLOUSER FLY
MACKEREL, CERO W. B. DUVAL 8-0 12 GEN 160 1/1/06 KEY WEST FLA. DEAD BALLYHOO
PERMIT W. B. DUVAL 24-0 8 GEN 300 4/23/06 KEY WEST, FLA CRAB

SALMON, COHO S.C. LEE 14-0 12 FLY 350 8/29/06 KATELLA, ALASKA POPCYCLE FLY
SEATROUT, SPOTTED  E. S. ROBINSON 3-0 2 SPIN 200 4/25/06 KEY LARGO FLA. JIG FIN-S
SHARK, OTHER E. S. ROBINSON 10-8 4 SPIN 105 4/24/06 KEY LARGO FLA. YOZARI PLUG
SNAPPER, MUTTON W. B. DUVAL 17-8 16 GEN 194 4/23/06 KEY WEST FLA. PINFISH
SNAPPER, RED W. B. DUVAL 5-0 6 GEN 128 4/22/06 KEY WEST FLA. PINFISH
TARPON B. CARTER REL 4 GEN 500 6/15/06 MARCO ISLAND, FLA PILCHER

TROUT, BROOK R. WHITE 8-0 6 8/17/06 LABRADOR, CANADA BLK NYMPH

AVERAGE

403
322
580
362
270
535
298
276
183

TOTALS
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Available at: ~" ==
GREEN TOP
SPORTING GOODS

Located Just North of Virginia Center Commons on U.S. Route 1
(Exit 86 off 1-95, Exit 43C off 1-295)
OPEN 7 DAYS A WEEK!
Monday - Friday 8AM ‘til 9PM,
Saturday 8AM ‘til 6PM, Sunday 9AM ‘til 5PM
Phone: 80455022188  Fax: 8045502693
Email: info@greentophuntfish.com  www.greentophuntfish.com

WE HAVE GIFT CARDS
THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

-

Bulletin Editor: Mike Ostrander, 938-2350.

Check out oyr
new websjtel

5705 Grove Ave., Richmond, VA
(804) 282-5527

Finest equipment e Technical clothing
Worldwide trips e Instruction e Accessories
Guides e Outstanding customer service

ADVENTURE!

Call us to find out about adventure fly fishing travel!
We offer a wide range of trips, from the James
River here in Richmond, to saltwater fishing in
the Chesapeake Bay.
For the adventurous angler we
offer trips to far flung locations
such as Alaska, Labrador,
Argentina, Brazil, and Mongolia.

Check us out online:
www.flyfishtheworld.com

Design and Layout: Michael Havranek

Juelnelsay aaebi||NS 1 Yz 18qo120 ‘Aepsany

‘ONILI3N LX3AN

vev1-v6c€C VA ANOWHOIY
ver1€ XOd 'Od




